

No. 23-800C
(Senior Judge Margaret M. Sweeney)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

JOSHUA J. ANGEL,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR A CONTINUANCE AND TO PERMIT DISCOVERY

OF COUNSEL:

FRANKLIN E. WHITE, JR.
Assistant Director

RETA E. BEZAK
Senior Trial Counsel

MARIANA T. ACEVEDO
Trial Attorney

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY
Director

ELIZABETH M. HOSFORD
Assistant Director

ANTHONY F. SCHIAVETTI
Senior Trial Counsel
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division
Commercial Litigation Branch
P.O. Box 480
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tele: (202) 305-7572
anthony.f.schiavetti@usdoj.gov

November 22, 2023

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Standards For Permitting Discovery To Respond To A Pending Motion To Dismiss.....	3
II. Mr. Angel Has Not Demonstrated A Valid Basis For The Court To Permit Discovery Before Resolving The Government’s Motion To Dismiss.....	6
A. Mr. Angel Is Not Entitled To Jurisdictional Discovery	6
B. Mr. Angel Is Not Entitled To Discovery To Cure His Failure To State Plausible Claims For Illegal Exaction Or Breach Of Contract	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Advanced Cardiovascular Sys., Inc. v. Scimed Life Sys., Inc.</i> , 988 F.2d 1157 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>Akins v. United States</i> , 82 Fed. Cl. 619 (2008)	5
<i>Angel v. United States</i> , 165 Fed. Cl. 453 (2023)	passim
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4, 10
<i>ATSI Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4, 10
<i>Bell/Heery v. United States</i> , 106 Fed. Cl. 300 (2012)	5
<i>Bowie v. Maddox</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 276 (D.D.C. 2010).....	9
<i>Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 150 Fed. Cl. 181 (2020)	9
<i>Clear Creek Cmty. Servs. Dist. v. United States</i> , 100 Fed. Cl. 78 (2011)	4
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dept. of Energy</i> , 84 F.R.D. 278 (D. Del. 1979)	4
<i>DeKalb Cnty. v. United States</i> , 108 Fed. Cl. 681 (2013)	6
<i>DM Research, Inc. v. Coll. of Am. Pathologists</i> , 170 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Estes Express Lines v. United States</i> , 108 Fed. Cl. 416 (2013)	6
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States</i> , 26 F.4th 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2022)	2, 3, 8

Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States,
114 Fed. Cl. 718 (2014) 4

Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States,
147 Fed. Cl. 1 (2019) 3

Frazier v. United States,
67 Fed. Cl. 56 (2005) 5

Freeman v. United States,
556 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2009) 5

Hall v. Bed Bath & Beyond, Inc.,
705 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 4

Kinnucan v. United States,
25 Cl. Ct. 355 (1992) 5

Krim v. BancTexas Group, Inc.,
989 F.2d 1435 (5th Cir. 1993) 12

Madison Servs., Inc. v. United States,
94 Fed. Cl. 501 (2010) 9

Martin v. United States,
96 Fed. Cl. 627 (2011) 5

Monarch Assur. P.L.C. v. United States,
244 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 9

Nuance Commc’ns, Inc. v. Abby Software House,
626 F.3d 1222 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... 5

Popa v. PricewaterhouseCoopers L.L.P.,
No. 08 Civ. 8138(LTS)(KNF), 2009 WL 2524625 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2009)..... 5

Reich v. Lopez,
38 F. Supp. 3d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 9

Rutman Wine Co. v. E. & J. Gallo Winery,
829 F.2d 729 (9th Cir. 1987) 3

Simmons Oil Corp. v. Tesoro Petroleum Corp.,
86 F.3d 1138 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... 12

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.,
534 U.S. 506 (2002)..... 4

Terry v. United States,
103 Fed. Cl. 645 (2012) 5

RULES

RCFC 12(a)(4)3
RCFC 12(b).....3, 6,
RCFC 12(b)(1)4, 5, 6
RCFC 12(b)(6).....5, 6, 10
RCFC 12(c)6
RCFC 12(d).....5, 6, 13
RCFC 56(d).....12
